
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on March 22, 2018 to hold a Public Hearing in  

the Council Chambers at 14600 State Road   

 
The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chair Tim Miller at 7:14 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members: Vice-Chair Tim Miller, Janice Sadowski, Marie DeCapite, Secretary 
Diane Veverka. Administration: Building Commissioner Dan Kulchytsky, Assistant Law Director 
Donna Vozar. 
 
Moved and seconded to excuse Dan Kasaris and Christine Ragone for cause. Motion carried. 
 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS: 
 

MINUTES: 
 

Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve the minutes of October 26, 2017 
as submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Three.  Nays: None.  Motion carried. 
 
Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve the minutes of February 21, 2018 
as submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Three.  Nays: None.  Motion carried. 
 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

For the benefit of those in the audience, Mr. Miller provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Clerk stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of the 
property in question and posted for the required period of time.  

 
NEW BUSINESS: 

 
a) BZA18-04 – Tony Hollingshead will be heard on the question of granting four variances to 

Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code. Request is 
for a proposed accessory structure at 7794 Royalton Road, also known as PPN: 482-33-008 
in a R1-A Zoning District. The variances being requested are as follows: 
 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) – “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 

Uses” request is for a variance of 16 ft. to allow for relief from the minimum 20 foot distance 

to dwelling requirement for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to erect the 

accessory structure 4 ft. from the residence.  

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height 

Regulations” as referenced by Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and Uses” 

request is for a variance of 2 ft. less than the minimum 10 ft. side yard setback requirement 

for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to place the accessory structure 8 ft. 

from the side property line.  

 Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) (1) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 

Uses”. Request is for a variance of 308 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the maximum square 

footage requirement of 700 sq. ft. permitted for an accessory structure. The applicant is 

proposing to construct a 1,008 sq. ft. accessory structure. 

 Variance #4: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 “Area, Yard and Height Regulations, 

Paragraph (g). Request is for a variance of 3 feet to allow for relief from the maximum 15 foot 

height restriction for an accessory building. The applicant is proposing to construct an 

accessory building that is 18 ft. in height.  

 Tony Hollingshead stated the existing garage is the basement of the house. Parking cars in 

that area creates fumes which go into the house. He said he is proposing to construct a 

detached garage with footer. The structure will be 36 ft. deep by 28 ft. wide. The size would 

enable him to park his enclosed trailer in it. With a 4/12 pitch roof, the structure would be 

three ft. taller than the 15 ft. permitted. He said he is asking for a 2 ft. side variance because 

the driveway is 8 ft. off the property line. The 4 ft. variance from the dwelling is needed 

because the back 80 feet of the property drops down 100 feet into a ravine.  

 Paul Marnecheck, Ward 4 Councilman, stated he is in favor of the variance requests. He said 

the homeowners are doing the work themselves. He praised the work that has been done on 
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the home and complimented them on the home’s curb appeal. He added that a number of 

the criteria needed for granting the variances have been met in this situation.  

 The Building Commissioner asked what the purpose of the trailer is. The Applicant 

responded it is a race car hauler. Because of the noise, the car needs to be pushed on and 

off the trailer. The Building Commissioner asked what the anticipated time frame is for the 

completion of the exterior because the project has been going on for some time. The 

Applicant responded he wants to get started on this soon on digging the footer, excavating 

for the concrete slab, pouring the footer and installing the lawn. He expects to have the 

outside completely wrapped up. The Assistant Law Director stated according to C.O. 

1264.09 if after expiration of one year and no substantial construction has begun; the 

Applicant’s variance is void. The Chair reminded the Applicant he will need to check with the 

Engineering Department if he plans to add dirt or change the grade of the property.  

 The Vice Chair stated based upon the facts presented, the four variance requests listed 

under the public hearing legal notice are minimum; the structure will not alter the 

characteristics of the neighborhood and will not affect the delivery of governmental services.  

Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA18-04 Variance #1. 
Roll call: Yeas: Three  (Miller, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 
 
Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA18-04 Variance #2. 
Roll call: Yeas: Three  (Miller, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 
 
Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA18-04 Variance #3. 
Roll call: Yeas: Three  (Miller, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 
 
Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA18-04 Variance #4. 
Roll call: Yeas: Three  (Miller, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 

 
b) BZA18-05 – David Schroeder will be heard on the question of granting two variances to 

Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code. Request is 
for a proposed dwelling at 3268 Edgerton Road, also known as PPN: 487-31-012 in a RRZ 
Zoning District. The variances being requested are as follows: 
 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.08 “Front Yards of Developed Blocks.” 

Request is to vary by 516 feet from the required 56 foot building setback line. The proposed 

dwelling will be 572 feet from the street. 

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.19 (d) “Area of Garage”. Request is for a 

variance of 260 square feet to allow for relief from the maximum square footage requirement 

of 1,200 square feet permitted for a one-family dwelling garage. The applicant is proposing to 

construct a 1,460 square foot garage. 

Kathryn Schroeder stated the property is owned by her and her husband David. She added 

she is the Vice President of KMS Associates LLC and she is authorized to speak on behalf of 

the LLC. They are proposing to build a custom home on this 12 acre lot. She stated she 

agrees with the Fire Department’s recommendations and conditions and she said they will do 

what is needed in order to locate the house further back on the property. She added there is 

a pond in the back of the property and a pool is also planned.  

Frank Rini with Rinello Builders stated the garage was turned to accommodate the roof lines 

and has a void storage area that encroaches into the 1200 square feet. The garage is 

proportioned to the size of the home. He said the location of the dwelling is based on the 

topography of the land and it is located on the flattest area of the property for drainage and 

swales.  

Robert Kozman, 3409 Edgerton Road, stated he lives across the street from the property. He 

stated they have made great improvements to the property with tearing some of the 

structures down. He does not object to the variance requests.  

The Building Commissioner asked the applicant what their intentions are regarding the 

existing large metal structure. Ms. Schroeder stated the structure is unsafe and eventually 

will be torn down and replaced with a new structure. The Building Commissioner noted there 

are septic areas up to the front of the property which means they do have suitable soils for 

septic systems. This supports their need for a variance to set back the house further 

otherwise they may need to build on top of the only suitable soils on their site. He asked the 

Applicant which of the three Fire Department requirements they would be complying with. 
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The Applicant stated they would be installing a reinforced 12 foot wide driveway with a 

subbase of 8 inches and the concrete driveway being 5 inches would comply with the 

minimum driveway requirement. He said a hydrant is located directly across the street. 

The Vice-Chair stated based on the facts presented regarding the two variance requests 

listed under the public hearing legal notice the character of the neighborhood will not be 

altered and the delivery of governmental services will not be affected. Approval is contingent 

upon the Applicant’s compliance with the Fire Chief’s recommendation of the driveway 

meeting the minimum requirements for access of the City’s fire suppression vehicles to have 

a safe maintainable path to the structures to perform fire suppression activities. (Fire 

Department’s response included in Applicant’s BZA file). 

Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA18-05 Variance #1. 
Roll call: Yeas: Three  (Miller, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 
 
Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA18-05 Variance #2. 
Roll call: Yeas: Three  (Miller, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 
 

 
MISCELLANEOUS:  
 

The next BZA meeting will be held on April 19, 2018. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 

Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to adjourn the BZA meeting of March 22, 2018. 
Motion carried.  
 

Meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m.  

 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Timothy Miller                           DATE APPROVED:  May 17, 2018  .        

                          Vice-Chairman 

                            

ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   

                         B.Z.A. Secretary 

 

 


